amount not to exceed the amount of the Chater [sic] Fee. 

DE 27-1, Ex. A, Charter Ag. at ¶ 7(d).  Pursuant to the terms of the Charter Agreement, Plaintiffs 

were required to make: (i) a fifty-thousand dollar ($50,000) deposit upon execution of the 

Charter Agreement; and (ii) a second payment of two-hundred-fifty-five-thousand-and-two-

hundred dollars ($255,200) by June 15, 2014.  Id. at ¶ 26.  Although the Charter Agreement 

specified that Plaintiffs’ payments must be made to Classic Air’s bank account, “Defendants, in 

an email from Bartikoski, instructed Plaintiffs to make the initial $50,000 deposit to a bank

[...]

anticipate any issues and expect approval on a timely basis.’”  Id. at ¶ 31.   

On June 18, 2014, following receipt of the Dynamic Letter and after the deadline for 

submitting the second payment pursuant to the Charter Agreement, Plaintiffs made a partial 

second payment of two-hundred-fifty-five-thousand dollars ($255,000) to Go-Dair, LLC.  Id. at 

¶¶ 34-35.  The wire transfer payment was unsuccessful, because the bank account was held in the 

different name of “James Bartikoski DBA Pilot Services LLC.”  Id. at ¶ 36.  On June 19, 2014, 

the Non-Moving Defendants forwarded to Plaintiffs an email from the Moving Defendants 

requesting the names of the customers for the Flight.  Id. at ¶ 37.  On June 23, 2014, Plaintiffs 

transferred the full two-hundred-fifty-five-thousand-and-two-hundred dollars ($255,200) to 

Defendants, and the payment was accepted the same day.  Id. at ¶¶ 38-39.  Plaintiffs also 

“received oral and written assurances that the [F]light would be arranged.”  Id. at ¶ 40.  

On June 24, 2014, the date of the Flight’s scheduled departure, Defendants informed

[...]

Plaintiffs had to “find and purchase numerous, alternative methods of transportation from Brazil 

to Mexico for their [two-hundred-and-forty] 240 stranded passengers, during the finale of the 

2014 World Cup” and accumulated expenses and costs exceeding seventy-five-thousand dollars 

($75,000).  Id. at ¶¶ 42-43.    

5 
 

In August 2014, Retana spoke with Thomas Johnson, the Vice President of Dynamic Air 

and father of Brian Johnson.  Id. at ¶ 33.  According to Plaintiffs, Thomas Johnson informed 

Retana that the June 9, 2014 Dynamic Letter was “not genuine,” “was not issued or authorized 

by Dynamic [Air], was not sent or signed by Brian Johnson and did not bear the correct 

letterhead of Dynamic [Air].”  Id.   

Defendants ultimately returned one-hundred-ninety-thousand dollars ($190,000) of the 

three-hundred-and-five-thousand-and-two-hundred dollar ($305,200) contractual fee to 

Plaintiffs.  Id. at ¶ 44.  “Despite repeated requests, Defendants [have refused] to return the 

remaining balance” of one-hundred-fifteen-thousand-and-two-hundred dollars ($115,200) to 

Plaintiffs.  Id. at ¶ 45.   

B. Procedural History 

On March 3, 2015, Plaintiffs filed an action in this Court seeking damages arising out of 

the incident described above.  DE 1, Compl.  On June 1, 2015, Plaintiffs filed an amended 

complaint raising four (4) causes of action:

[...]

charter a plane, or that Classic Air’s alleged inability to charter a plane, absent additional facts, 

falls within the scope of paragraph 7(d).   

Plaintiffs have pleaded factual allegations showing that: 1) the parties signed and 

executed the enforceable Charter Agreement; 2) Plaintiffs paid the full three-hundred-and-five-

thousand-and-two-hundred dollar ($305,200.00) contractual fee to Defendants as the Charter 

Agreement required; 3) Classic Air did not deliver a chartered plane to Plaintiffs on June 24, 

2014; and 4) as a result, Plaintiffs incurred damages by paying for replacement flights for their 

clients and by not being fully refunded for their three-hundred-and-five-thousand-and-two-

hundred dollar ($305,200.00) fee.2  Plaintiffs have pleaded a breach of contract claim, and the 

Moving Defendants’ motion to dismiss Count III (breach of contract) of the amended complaint 

is denied.  

C. Aiding and Abetting Claim 

Plaintiffs allege that the Moving Defendants aided and abetted the Non-Moving